
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2011 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 20th January 2011. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. BUDGET 2011/12 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2012 TO 2016  
(Pages 3 - 54) 

 
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial 
Services to consider the 2011/12 Budget and Medium Term 
Plan. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2011/12  (Pages 55 
- 72) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
containing a proposed Treasury Management Strategy, which 
is required under the Council’s Code of Financial Management.  
 
 

Mrs E Smith 
388157 

5. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN - ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 
73 - 82) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Estates and Property Manager 
regarding the Council’s Asset Management Plan. 
 
 

K Phillips 
388260 

6. NEW LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (LTP3)  (Pages 83 - 98) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services 
requesting the views of the Cabinet on Cambridgeshire’s third 
Local Transport Plan prior to its submission to Council. 
 

M Sharp 
388300 

7. OPEN SPACE STRATEGY  (Pages 99 - 186)  



 
 To consider report by the Head of Operations seeking the 

endorsement of an Open Space Strategy for Huntingdonshire. 
 

J Craig 
388638 

8. HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ADOPTION PROCEDURES  
(Pages 187 - 202) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
adoption procedures for the Huntingdon West Area Act
[...]
version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 20 January 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, J A Gray, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
D B Dew. 

   
   . 
 
 
70. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 December 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

71. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
72. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING - 2010/11   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) highlighting 
variations to the approved Capital Programme 2010/11 and the 
consequential estimated revenue impact.  It was 
 
RESOLVED 
  

that the report be received and the variations detailed in the 
Annexes appended thereto noted. 

 
73. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET 2010/11   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Financial 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing 
expected variations to in revenue expenditure in the current year. 
 
In discussing the total amounts of payments written-off in the year for 
Council Tax and National Non Domestic Rates, Members were 
advised that there had been an increase in the number of company 
liquidations during 2010 as a consequence of the downturn in the 
economic climate which had led to an increase in the value of debts 
being written-off. 
 
Members noted that the expected outturn of revenue expenditure was 

Agenda Item 1

1



now £23.1m which was £0.7m less than assumed in the draft 2011/12 
budget.  The reduction was mainly due to one-off items and service 
managers implementing saving plans ready for 2011/12.  Executive 
Councillors were advised that it would no longer be necessary to 
transfer savings, to the savings reserve, as the latest projections 
suggest that the necessary savings for 2011/12 will be achieved. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the spending variations in the Revenue Budget as at 31st 
December 2010 be noted. 

 
74. SAFER HOMES SCHEME   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a request for the release of funding from the Medium 
Term Plan for the Safer Homes Scheme in Huntingdonshire. 
 
In considering the background to the request, Executive Councillors 
were advised that the scheme was established with Luminus and Age 
Concern in February 2010 to ensure that older and vulnerable 
households could access a service to carry out small repair jobs free 
of charge or at low cost in order to maintain safety within their homes.  
The provision of the scheme had been identified as a jointly agreed 
LPSA (Reward Grant) priority for Huntingdonshire and had attracted 
initial LPSA grant funding.  Having considered the scheme’s 
achievements to date in supporting vulnerable people, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the relevant funding be released from the Medium Term 
Plan to continue with the Safer Homes Scheme as a 
contribution towards the Council’s priority to support 
vulnerable households to live independently. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

2



  
CABINET 17 FEBRUARY 2011 
  

BUDGET 2011/12 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2012 to 2016 
 

(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 
 
 
1 PURPOSE
[...]
avings and commence the 
process for the additional savings required for the future. 

 
13.5 The combination of sound budget practices, the success so far in 

identifying savings and significant revenue reserves means that 
the proposed 2011/12 budget is robust and that the Council is 
well-placed, in the short term, to deal with any unforeseen 
expenditure. 

 

12



 
14. RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Cabinet is asked to recommend to February Council: 
• Approval of the proposed MTP, budget and Financial 

Plan (Annexs B, C, and D) 
• No increase in Council Tax for 2011/12 i.e. Band D 

charge remains at £124.17. 
 
 
 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Grant Settlement Information – Files in Financial Services 
Working Papers - Files in Financial Services 
Project Appraisals 
2010/11 Revenue Budget and the 2011/15 MTP 
Forecast Report 
Draft Budget and MTP Report. 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Couper 
Head of Financial Services     � 01480 388103 
 
 
ANNEXS 
A Savings Financial Summary  
B Overall Financial Summary to 2024/25 
C Proposed Revenue Budget 2011/12– Full service costs basis  
D Proposed Budget and MTP – Controllable Budget basis showing 

Direct Services and Support Services with their MTP bids over 
the 5 year MTP period. Those schemes, where further approval 
is required before they can commence, are highlighted. 

E Financial Plan – Main assumptions  
F Financial Plan - Sensitivity and Risks  
G Reserves and the Robustness of the 2011/12 Budget   
 

13



ANNEX A 
 

REVENUE NET CAPITAL CAPITAL GRANTS & CONTRIBUTIONS SAVINGS 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 
Bid Scheme 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 
No.   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
# Reorganisation - Senior managers   -260  -400  -730  -730  -730                      
# Pay & allowances Review   -375  -375  -300  -350  -350  
[...]
 capacity and utilisation of offices) where these 
buildings have been excluded and the whole of Pathfinder House 
included. 

 
 
3. OUTCOMES 
 
3.1 The main changes between 2009 and 2010 and principal highlights are 

set out below. More detailed comments on the indicators are contained 
in appendix A. 

 
• There has been a further increase to 49% in the number of operational 
properties in the good category (PMI 1A). 

  
• The percentage of urgent repairs at 1% compares favourably with the 
IPF average of 10% (PMI 1B ii). 
 

• The total cost of required maintenance at £46 per square metre is less 
than half the IPF average of £116 per square metre (PMI 1B iii).  

 

75



• Planned repairs increased from 42% to 50% although this is below the 
IPF average of 56% (PMI 1D iii). 

 
• Energy and water costs are above the IPF averages (PMI 2) mainly 
because of the types of buildings. 

 
• The suitability of operational property in the top categories (95%) 
compares favourably with the IPF average of 70% (PMI 3). 

 
• The number of accessibility surveys has risen to 40% of all operational 
properties but is still below the national average (PMI 4). 
 

• The gross property costs at 3.1% are below the IPF average of 5.2% 
(PMI 6A) 

 
• Capital schemes are generally managed well in terms of time and 
costs compared to national averages (PMI 7). 

 
 
 
4. ASSET MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENTS 
 
4.1 Achievements during 2009/10 have included: 
 

• Completion of the remaining buildings at Pathfinder House 
• Extension to the Paxton Pits visitors centre 
• Transfer of the new Ramsey Community Centre by the 
developer 

• Disposal of land required for the new library at Ramsey 
• Various leisure centre improvements throughout the district 
• Commencement on site for the starter units scheme in St Ives  
 

 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 There has been a continued improvement over the previous year 

which demonstrates the Council’s commitment to ensure that assets 
are provided and
[...]
abinet are asked to approve the Open Space strategy and supporting 

actions plans 
 
  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
CABE Space guidance. 
Planning Policy Guidance 17, “Planning for Open Space Sport and Recreation 
 
Contact Officer: John Craig, Service Development Officer 
 �     01480 388638 
 

100



Open Space Strategy 
for Huntingdonshire
2011 - 2016

101



I am delighted to be able to introduce this Open Space Strategy for Huntingdonshire.

Open Spaces are an essential element of the places in which people live and contribute highly to the quality 
of life experienced by our residents and visitors

Our open spaces are a significant asset to the district as they allow people to enjoy a diverse range 
landscapes, for a wide variety of reasons, whether for a woodland walk, participating in sport and recreation, 
making use of our play facilities, growing their own food produce on our allotments, or simply for relaxation.

At the very least open space contributes significantly to the visual attractiveness of the places in which we 
live!
 
With this in mind, it is of the utmost importance that our open spaces are of high quality and easily 
accessible to local communities with the correct facilities, enabling people to enjoy them to the full as part 
of a vibrant, healthy and active lifestyle.
 
The development of this strategy will help stakeholders, members of the public and all other interested 
parties to understand the value of our parks and open spaces, and see how they impact on the wider 
corporate, strategic and community objectives of the council.  

This strategy also provides extremely important benefits in the planning process as it provides the basis 
for the policy framework that deals with the provision, design and management of open space within 
Huntingdonshire.
 
This strategy presents an opportunity to promote the environmental benefits of open space and at the same 
time highlight the opportunity to manage these spaces in an effective and sust
[...]
itted Huntingdon West Area Action Plan (AAP), the Inspector has 
now issued his binding report which has found the AAP to be sound, and 
therefore the Council can now adopt this AAP as part of the Development 
Plan. 

 
1.2 A copy of the Inspector’s report is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
2.    BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Proposed Submission Huntingdon West AAP was submitted to the 

Planning Inspectorate in April 2010.   
 
2.2 An independent Planning Inspector, David Vickery, conducted an 

examination into the soundness of the AAP by way of written exchanges and 
public hearing sessions in July and August. The Inspector considered 
representations received on the Proposed Submission document, together 
with further statements for the hearings, and all relevant evidence including a 
Sustainability Appraisal.  

 
3.    THE INSPECTOR’S REPORT 
 
3.1 The Inspector has now issued his binding report and he has found the AAP 

to be sound subject to a number of agreed changes being made to the 
Proposed Submission version.  All of these changes have been proposed by 
Council, either at the time of Submission in April 2010 (having viewed 
representations received on the Proposed Submission document) or later 
following questions raised by the Inspector.  A final set of changes was sent 
to the Inspectorate following the October Spending Review to update the 
Plan further to the withdrawal of the A14 scheme in favour of a new study.  

 
3.2 Due to changes in government guidance, the process of considering this 

plan differed slightly from that for the Core Strategy. The Proposed 
Submission was a new separate stage and the Inspector sought to make his 
decision based on changes put forward by the Council rather than proposing 
any changes himself.  This may also be the process for future development 
plan documents as it is the one outlined in the Localism Bill.    

 
3.3 The Inspector’s report is primarily concerned with addressing the tests of 

‘soundness’ wh
[...]
located for alternative 
uses should those permissions not be implemented. However, the intention 
in the Proposed Submission document to allow for some redevelopment on 
the hospital site, possibly with additional road access, was not pursued on 
the basis that the hospital management did not have an agreed plan to 
release any land.  

 
4.4 In respect of open space, within a year of adopting the AAP it is intended that 

progress will be made to extend Hinchingbrooke Country Park using Higher 
Level Stewardship funding. The Plan also sets out how land can be added to 
Views Common should the further A14 Study decide that the viaduct across 
the railway will be removed. 

 
5.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 It is therefore recommended that Council: 

a. Adopts the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan as part of the 
Development Plan for the district. 

 
Appendix 1:  The Inspector’s letter to the Chief Executive and his report on the 
Examination into the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan  
 
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Steve Ingram, Head of 
Planning Services, on 01480 388400 

188



Huntingdon West Area Action Plan DPD: Inspector’s Report December 2010 
 
 
 

- 1 - 
 

 

 

 
Direct Line: 0117 372 8128 
Customer Services: 0117 372 6372 
Fax No: 0117 372 8782 
e-mail: Allison.ingham@pins.gsi.gov.uk 

4/03 Kite Wing  
Temple Quay House 
2 The Square 
Bristol 
BS1 6PN   
 
Mr. Monks 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St. Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN 

Our Ref: PINS/H0520/429/6 
Date:23 December 2010  

 
Dear Mr Monks 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council  
Huntingdon West Area Action Plan DPD 
 
1. As you know I was appointed by the Secretary of State to carry out an 
independent examination of the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan Development 
Plan Document, which was submitted on 9 April 2010 under section 20 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. My overall conclusion is that, with the changes recommended in my
[...]
nt of the localism agenda, the potential roles that Members 
themselves and town and parish councils can play in mediation and 
alerting the District Council as to what is happening in their wards and 
parishes.  The preliminary findings have already been discussed with the 
Planning Services Manager who appears receptive to the suggestions 
that have been made.  

 
12.4 Members of the working group wish to extend their appreciation to all 

those who were interviewed and responded to the questionnaire. They 
were particularly grateful for the help and assistance provided to them by 
the Heritage and Conservation Team Leader, Planning Services Manager 
(Policy).and Head of Planning Services. 

 
13. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
13.1 The working group therefore 
 
 RECOMMENDS 

(a) that, because of the particular importance of the listed 
buildings and the practicalities of their use as educational 
establishments, the Planning Division hold regular 
meetings with a representative of Hinchingbrooke and 
Kimbolton Schools (and Ramsey Abbey College if similar 
experiences are found there) with the aim of developing a 
good working relationship on conservation issues and 
planning future maintenance requirements and that a 
Member of the Council be nominated as an intermediary 
between the Division and each of the schools to attend 
(and potentially) chair those meetings; 
 

(b) that the Council offers specific training to town and parish 
councils in heritage and conservation issues to raise 
awareness locally on the subject and on the value of 
conservation character statements, buildings at risk 
register, etc.; 
 

(c) that town and parish councils be encouraged to work with 
the District Council on heritage and conservation issues by 
alerting the Council of any deterioration in the condition of 
listed buildings and unauthorised works to listed buildings 
or in conservation areas in their parishes; 
 

(d) that consideration be given to regular meetings between 
conservation officers and parish councils with a view to 
refreshing the training provided and in pursuance of 
recommendation (c) above; 
 

(e) that the District Council encourages town and parish 
councils where conservation groups or civic societies 
currently do not exist to seek the establishment of such 
bodies to promote an interest in the local heritage;  

213



12 
 

 
(f) that the District Council explores ways of improving its 

website to provide additional information on conservation 
issues and procedures;  

 
(g) that the Conservation Team publicise the availability of 

grants from potential sources to help owners of listed 
buildings fund the cost of maintenance and repairs; 

 
(h) that representations be made through the Local 

Government Association to alter the present arrangements 
for value added tax so that repairs and maintenance of 
listed buildings become zero rated, thereby reducing the 
cost of maintaining heritage assets; and 

 
(i) that officers be encouraged to use ‘plain English’ in their 

communications with the public to help in an understanding 
of complex conservation issues and explain what is 
required. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Notes of the Planning Conservation Working Group 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
Making the Most of Your Local Heritage: A Guide for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees 
Planning Policy Statement 5: Planning for the Historic Environment 
 
 

214



 1 

 
          Appendix A 

 
Conservation Areas and Listed Buildings 

Questionnaire for Parish Councils - Summary 
 
1) Is your Council aware of the boundaries of any conservation area(s) that 

exist in the Parish? 
 
 Yes – 83% 
 No – 17% 
  
 St Neots Town Council would find a refresher plan useful. 
 
2) Is your Council aware of a Conservation Area Character Statement that the 

District Council has published for any conservation area(s) that exist in 
your Parish? 

 
 Yes – 61% 
 No – 39% 
 
 St Neots Town Council have requested the latest updates. 
 A
[...]
d how they could allow the proposed “improvements” to 
St. Ives town centre pass into the public arena. 
Past experience has shown that there have been occasions where it has 
been difficult to extract useful information and advice from the Team where 
their help is vital. There have also been a couple of occasions in recent years 
where the conservation area or setting of a listed building has been 
overlooked or seemingly ignored when a decision has been reached or 
approving planning applications. 
Somersham Parish Council also specifically requested to be included in the 
2007 revised character statement in lieu of producing a design statement, this 
was agreed by Huntingdonshire District Council but again we were excluded 
from the process and only given a copy of the final draft for comment. 
The Team consists of staff who work part time and who are therefore difficult 
at times to arrange meetings with. 

 
Please add any further comments about the heritage and conservation service 
provided by the District Council. 
 
It would be very helpful if there could be regular meetings of the Heritage and 
Conservation Team and Officers of the Civic Societies of Huntingdonshire.  
 
Once again regular contact amongst Civic Societies and Huntingdonshire District 
Council’s heritage and conservation officers would be of great benefit. 
 
Involvement of Civic Societies in the early stages of proposals to alter the nature of 
conservation areas would prevent acrimony when the plans are eventually and 
unilaterally published by Huntingdonshire District Council. 
 
 
 
 
 

219



220

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 Budget 2011/12 and medium term plan 2012 to 2016
	4 Treasury Management Strategy 2011/12
	5 Asset Management Plan - Annual Report
	6 New Local Transport Plan (LTP3)
	7 Open Space Strategy
	Open Spaces draft3 080211
	Cabinet Report - Open Space Strategy

	8 Huntingdon West Area Adoption procedures
	Appendix 1 - Huntingdon AAP Lette

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 17 February 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew, J A Gray, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson. 

   
 
75. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th January 2011 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

76. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillors I C Bates and K J Churchill declared personal interests in 

Minute No. 10/80 by virtue of their membership of Cambridgeshire 
County Council. 
 
 

77. BUDGET 2011/12 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2012 TO 2016   
 
 Further to Minute No. 10/53 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with a number of variations to the 
assumptions made previously for the purpose of preparing the draft 
Financial Strategy, Medium Term Plan (MTP), the budget and the 
associated level of Council Tax for 2011/12, together with the 
deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) 
Panel thereon. 
 
In discussing the latest government grant figures, Members’ attention 
was drawn to an increase in the Government Formula Grant (RSG) 
support of £73,000 in 2011/12 reducing to a loss of £8,000 in the 
2012/13 provision.  Members were advised that the New Homes 
Reward Grant for 2011/12 was £108,000 less than expected which 
was due to the Government not including the social housing 
supplement for the first year in advance of the use of more 
contemporary data. 
 
With regard to the award of grants to voluntary organisations, 
Executive Councillors reiterated the Council’s financial commitment to 
the voluntary sector until 2013/14.  Members were advised that in the 
interim the Executive Councillor for Finance and Customer Services 
would be undertaking a review of the way in which the Council offers 
support to local voluntary organisations. 
 
In discussing arrangements for CCTV, Members noted that 
immediate savings for 2011/12 could be achieved whilst still 
maintaining a substantial service and that discussions would continue 



to seek to maintain the service in future years.   
 
Following representations made to both the Council and Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) Members have been 
advised that by transferring resources from St Neots customer 
services centre during lower periods of demand, it would be possible 
to maintain a presence in Ramsey and Yaxley centres on two days 
per week. 
 
Having noted comments arising from the consultation with the 
business community on expenditure proposals and in acknowledging 
the contribution of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel, the Cabinet 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 

(a) that, subject to appropriate adjustments to Annexes B, 
C and D to reflect the final settlements for the 
Government Formula and New Homes Reward 
Grants, the proposed budget, Medium Term Plan and 
Financial Plan appended to the report now submitted 
be approved; and 

 
(b) that there be no increase in Council Tax for 2011/12, 

i.e. Band D charge will remain at £124.17. 
 

78. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2011/12   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) and having 
considered a proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2011/12, 
the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to approve:- 

• the Treasury Management Strategy for 2011/12 as 
appended to the report now submitted; and 

• the Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 
for 2011/12.  

 
79. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN - ANNUAL REPORT   
 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Legal and Estates 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Council’s management of assets against national property 
performance management indicators for 2009/10. 
Members were advised that although energy and water costs 
were above average, these reflected the number of swimming 
pools managed by the Council.  Achievements during 2009/10 
had included completion of the Pathfinder House redevelopment 
and a further increase in the number of operational properties in 
the good category with 95% of the council’s property assets 
graded as satisfactory or above compared to a national average 
of 70%. 
  



RESOLVED 
  
               that the contents of the report be noted, together 

with performance management indicator information 
contained in Appendix A. 

 
 
 

80. NEW LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN (LTP3)   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which described the 
key elements of Cambridgeshire County Council’s proposed Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) for the period April 2011 onwards together with 
a statement specific to Huntingdonshire. 
 
In discussing the contents of the report, Members have expressed 
concern over the County Council’s ability to deliver and maintain the 
transport and highways infrastructure given the major reductions in 
integrated transport funding. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
conclusions reached by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being).  In that respect, the Cabinet shared the 
concerns of the Panel that investment in highway improvements was 
crucial to accommodate the anticipated growth in the District and to 
promote transport options in rural areas.  
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that Council be recommended to approve the District 
Statement for Huntingdonshire, as set out in the report 
now submitted, for inclusion in the Cambridgeshire 
Local Transport Plan; and 
 

(b) that the Head of Planning Services be requested to 
inform the County Council of the District Council’s 
concern with regard to the impact of reduced funding 
for the proposed LTP on the County’s ability to deliver 
an improved transport infrastructure and of the need to 
pursue all possible alternative sources of funding 
including the Local Sustainable Transport Fund. 

 
81. OPEN SPACE STRATEGY   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached 
a draft copy of the Open Space Strategy for Huntingdonshire 2011 – 
2016 which had been produced to promote the environmental 
benefits of open space and would assist the planning process as an 
evidence based document when discussing section 106 agreements 
and the Community Infrastructure Levy tariff with developers. 
 
In discussing future priorities, the Executive Councillor for 
Environment and Information Technology reported that officers would 
be seeking to maximise opportunities for renewable energy on the 



Council’s land holdings, with the Strategy being used to inform future 
decisions. 
 
Having noted the deliberations and conclusions reached by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) on the content of 
the strategy in relation to the maintenance of sites and the need to 
develop the concept of localism within the document, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the Open Space Strategy for 
Huntingdonshire 2011-2016 and supporting action plans be 
approved. 

 
82. HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ADOPTION PROCEDURES   
 
 Following on from its submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Environmental Well-Being) consideration was given to a report by the 
Head of Planning Service (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which summarised the Inspector’s considerations and 
conclusions regarding the soundness of the Huntingdon West Area 
Action Plan (AAP). 
 
The Cabinet were advised that the Inspector had issued his binding 
report which had found the AAP to be sound.  The plan could 
therefore be adopted by Council as part of the Development Plan for 
the District. Having noted that the majority of changes to the plan had 
been proposed by the Council, either at the time of submission in 
April 2010 as a consequence of representations received or later 
following questions raised by the Inspector, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council be recommended to approved the Huntingdon 
West Area Action, as set out in the report now submitted, as 
part of the Development Plan for the district.  

 
83. PLANNING CONSERVATION   
 
 (Councillor P M D Godfrey, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel (Environmental Well-Being) and Councillor R J West, a 
Member of the Planning Conservation Working Group, were in 
attendance and spoke on this Item.) 

 
A report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental 
Well-Being) was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which summarised the findings of a study by the 
Panel’s Planning Conservation Working Group regarding the 
performance of the Council’s Planning Conservation Team. 
 
With regard to the Panel’s recommendations, the Cabinet noted 
that several of the proposals have been already implemented by 
the Planning Policy Service.  In concurring with the Panel that the 
current process was working well, although some areas mostly 
relating to communication, pro-active support and, with the 
advent of the localism agenda, the potential roles that Members 



themselves and town and parish councils can play in mediation 
and alerting the District council as to what is happening in their 
wards and parishes could be improved, the Cabinet  

  
RESOLVED 

 
(a) that, because of the particular importance of the 

listed buildings and the practicalities of their use 
as educational establishments, the Planning 
Division be requested to hold regular meetings 
with a representative of Hinchingbrooke and 
Kimbolton Schools (and Abbey College, 
Ramsey if appropriate) with the aim of 
developing a good working relationship on 
conservation issues and planning future 
maintenance requirements and that Councillor 
R J West be nominated as an intermediary 
between the Division and each of the schools to 
attend (and potentially) chair those meetings; 
 

(b) that specific training be offered to town and 
parish councils in heritage and conservation 
issues to raise awareness locally on the subject 
and on the value of conservation character 
statements, buildings at risk register, etc.; 
 

(c) that town and parish councils be encouraged to 
work with the District Council on heritage and 
conservation issues by alerting the Council of 
any deterioration in the condition of listed 
buildings and unauthorised works to listed 
buildings or in conservation areas in their 
parishes; 
 

(d) that consideration be given to regular meetings 
between conservation officers and parish 
councils with a view to refreshing the training 
provided and in pursuance of recommendation 
(c) above; 
 

(e) that town and parish councils be encouraged 
where conservation groups or civic societies 
currently do not exist to seek the establishment 
of such bodies to promote an interest in the 
local heritage;  
 

(f) that ways of improving the District Councils 
website be explored to provide additional 
information on conservation issues and 
procedures;  

 



(g) that the Conservation Team be requested to 
publicise the availability of grants from potential 
sources to help owners of listed buildings fund 
the cost of maintenance and repairs; 

 
(h) that representations be made through the Local 

Government Association to alter the present 
arrangements for value added tax so that 
repairs and maintenance of listed buildings 
become zero rated, thereby reducing the cost of 
maintaining heritage assets; and 

 
(i) that officers be encouraged to use ‘plain 

English’ in their communications with the public 
to help in an understanding of complex 
conservation issues and explain what is 
required. 

 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


